NOTICE OF CALL FOR BID FOR MALLOY AVENUE WHISKEY CREEK CULVERT REPLACEMENT PROJECT

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by CITY OF FERNDALE that sealed bid proposals will be received by the City of Ferndale at Ferndale City Hall, 2095 Main Street, Ferndale, Washington, 98248, (360) 384-4006, until **Thursday June 15, 2023, at 2:00 p.m.**, and will then and there be opened and publicly read for the following construction work:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: This project consists of replacing an existing 36 inch concrete culvert with fish passable precast reinforced concrete box culvert; updating roadway section to current city standards including curb, gutter, sidewalk; improving roadway sight distance; extension of existing water main with a 16 inch water line; pavement markings; and other work in accordance with the Contract Plans, Special Provisions, the Standard Specifications, including the amendments thereto.

Additional information, copies of maps, plans, specifications, and addenda for this project will be available at <u>www.cityofferndale.org/MalloyCulvert</u>. All technical questions regarding this project are to be <u>public-works@cityofferndale.org</u>, with the subject line reading, "Malloy Avenue Whiskey Creek Culvert Replacement".

All bid envelopes must be plainly marked on the outside, "Sealed Bid, Malloy Avenue Whiskey Creek Culvert Replacement Project". Sealed bids shall be received before **Thursday June 15**, **2023, at 2:00 p.m.** Any bids received after the due date and time will not be considered.

Bids shall be received only at the office of Public Works, 2nd floor, City Hall, City of Ferndale, Reception Desk, located at 2095 Main Street, Ferndale, WA 98248.

The City reserves the right to reject any or all bids if such action is in the best interest of the City. The City of Ferndale is an equal opportunity and affirmative action employer.

All bidders must be licensed contractors registered in the State of Washington. In addition, the Contractor will need a City of Ferndale business license before starting work. All work performed on this project will be subject to prevailing state wage rates and applicable State of Washington EEO requirements.

The City of Ferndale, in accordance with the provisions of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (78 Stat. 252, 42 U.S.C. 2000d to 2000d-4) and the Regulations, hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively ensure that in any contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement, disadvantaged business enterprises will be afforded full and fair opportunity to submit bids in response to this invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, or national origin in consideration for an award.

The contractor, subrecipient, or subcontractor shall not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, or sex in the performance of this contract. The contractor shall carry out applicable requirements of 49 CFR Part 26 in the award and administration of USDOT-assisted contracts. Failure by the contractor to carry out these requirements is a material breach of this contract which may result in the termination of this contract or such other remedy as the recipient

deems appropriate, which may include, but is not limited to: (1) Withholding monthly progress payments; (2) Assessing sanctions; (3) Liquidated damages, or (4) Disqualifying the contractor from future bidding as non-responsible.

The City of Ferndale is an Equal Opportunity and Affirmative Action Employer. Minority and Women-Owned firms are encouraged to submit bids.

Susan Duncan City Clerk - City of Ferndale Ferndale Record Journal - Published May 31 and June 7, 2023